

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, Thursday 6.6.2019 Jyaistha 16, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 368

NOTIFICATION

No. C. 31030/2/2004-DC&MA (M)/312, the 3th June, 2019. In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Rules of MADC (Board of School Education) (Amendment) Rules, 2018 which received the assent of the Governor, Mizoram on 23.10.2018 is hereby published for general information.

"The Mara Autonomous District Council (Board of School Education) (Amendment) Rules, 2018"

Lalthangpuia Sailo,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, District Council & Minority Affairs Deptt.

"THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (BOARD OF SCHOOL EDUCATION) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2018"

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 6 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the Mara Autonomous District Council, with the previous approval of the Governor of Mizoram, is pleased to amend the Mara Autonomous District Council (Board of School Education) Rules, 2010 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Rules") as follows:-

Short title, extent and commencement.	1.	(1) (2) (3)	These rules may be called the Mara Autonomous District Council (Board of School Education) (Amendment) Rules, 2018. They shall have the like extent as the Principal Rules. They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Mizoram Gazette.	
Amendment of Rule 2.	2.	In clause (x) of rule 2 of the Principal Rules, for the word "by", the word "to" shall be substituted.		
Amendment of Rule 4.	3.	(1) (2)	Clause (b) of rule 4 of the Principal Rules shall be omitted. Clause (g) of rule 4 of the Principal Rules shall be omitted.	

Ex-368/2019		- 2 -		
		(3) In clause (1) of rule 4 of the Principal Rules, after the words, brackets and figure "sub—rule (1)", the words and figure "of rule 3 of these rules" shall be inserted.		
Amendment of Rule 7.	4.	In sub-rule (2) of rule 7 of the Principal Rules, for the words, brackets, letters and figure "clauses; (a) or clause (b) of such rule (1) (b)", the words, brackets, letters and figure "clause (a) or (b) of sub-rule (1) of this rule" shall be substituted.		
Amendment of Rule 11.	5.	Clause (t) of rule 11 of the Principal Rules shall be omitted.		
Amendment of Rule 12.	6.	In sub-rule (3) of rule 12 of the Principal Rules, between the word "not," and the words "a reasonable time", the word "within" shall be inserted.		
Amendment of Rule 13.	7.	In sub-rule (1) of rule 13 of the Principal Rules, for the words "imposed on", the words "assigned to" shall be substituted.		
Amendment of Rule 14.	8.	In sub-rule (1) of rule 14 of the Principal Rules, the words "The Vice President" shall be omitted.		
Amendment of Rule 16.	9.	Rule 16 of the Principal Rules shall be omitted.		
Amendment of Rule 20.	10.	In sub-rule (6) of rule 20 of the Principal Rules, for the word "it", the word "its" shall be substituted.		
Amendment of Rule 21.	11.	In sub-rule (6) of rule 21 of the Principal Rules, for the word "planet", the word "planned" shall be substituted.		
Amendment of Rule 22.	12.	 In sub-rule (2) of rule 22 of the Principal Rules, for the words "by August", the words "of the current year" shall be substituted. In sub-rule (3) of rule 22 of the Principal Rules, for the word "to" appearing between the words "The President" and the words "the bound", the word "of " shall be substituted. 		
Amendment of Rule 23.	13.	In sub-rule (2) of rule 23 of the Principal Rules, the words "if the excess expenditure" shall be omitted.		
Amendment of Rule 24.	14.	In clause (ii) of rule 24 of the Principal Rules, for the word "at" appearing between the word "Re-appropriation" and the word "funds", the word "of" shall be substituted.		
Amendment of Rule 35.	15.	 In sub-rule (1) of rule 35 of the Principal Rules- (i) for the word "initiated", the word "initial" shall be substituted. (ii) the word "appointed" appearing between the words "authorized by" and the words "the President" shall be omitted. 		

Amendment of Rule 42.	15.	(1) (2)	Clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of rule 42 of the Principal Rules shall be omitted. In sub-rule (2) of rule 42 of the Principal Rules, the words ", and the Vice President" shall be omitted.
Amendment of Rule 59.	17.	(1) (2)	Clause (d) of sub-rule (1) of rule 59 of the Principal Rules shall be omitted. In clause (a) of sub-rule (3) of rule 59 of the Principal Rules, for the words "children or awards", the words "children or wards" shall be substituted.
Amendment of Rule 60.	18.	(1) (2)	Clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of rule 60 of the Principal Rules shall be omitted. In clause (d) of sub-rule (1) of rule 60 of the Principal Rules, between the words "rank of Senior" and the words "officer of ", the word "Grade" shall be inserted.
Amendment of Rule 61.	19.	(1) (2)	Clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of rule 61 of the Principal Rules shall be omitted. In sub-rule (4) of rule 61 of the Principal Rules, for the word "found", the word "bound" shall be substituted.
Amendment of	20.	(1)	Clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of rule 62 of the Principal Rules shall be

- 3 -

Ex-368/2019